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An Act relating to general appropriations for the 

expenses of various agencies of the executive, 

legislative and judicial departments of the state 

and for interest on the public debt; making 

appropriations to the State Arts Council, the State 

Board of Education, the Oklahoma Educational 

Television Authority, the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education, Oklahoma Historical Society, 

the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission, the Department 

of Libraries, the Commissioners of the Land Office, 

the Physician Manpower Training Commission, the 

Board of Private Vocational Schools, the Board of 

Trustees of the Oklahoma School of Science and 

Mathematics, the Oklahoma Center for the 

Advancement of Science and Technology, the Oklahoma 

Commission for Teacher Preparation, the State Board 

of Vocational and Technical Education, the Will 

Rogers Memorial Commission, the Office of the State 

Auditor and Inspector, the Oklahoma Capitol 

Improvement Authority, the Department of Central 

Services,  the Civil Emergency Management 

Administration,  the State Election Board, the 

Office of State Finance, the Office of the 

Governor, the Oklahoma House of Representatives, 

the Legislative Service Bureau, the Office of the 

Lieutenant Governor,  the Oklahoma Merit Protection 

Commission, the Military Department of the State of 

Oklahoma, the Office of Personnel Management, the 

Secretary of State, the Oklahoma State Senate, the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission, the Office of the State 

Treasurer, the State Land Reimbursement Fund, the 

Office of the Attorney General, the Attorney 

General's Evidence Fund, the Court of Criminal 

Appeals, the State Supreme Court, the State Ethics 

Commission, the Oklahoma Indigent Defense System, 

the Workers' Compensation Court, the Commission on 

Children and Youth, the Office of Handicapped 

Concerns, the State Department of Health, the Human 

Rights Commission, the Indian Affairs Commission, 

the J.D. McCarty Center for Handicapped Children, 

the Board of Medicolegal Investigations, the 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services, the Oklahoma Department of Veterans 

Affairs, the Oklahoma Health Care Authority, the 

Department of Human Services, the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services, the University Hospitals 

Authority, the Office of Juvenile Affairs, the 
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State Department of Agriculture, the Oklahoma 

Conservation Commission, the Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas Board, the Department of Mines, the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department, the Oklahoma 

Water Resources Board, the State Banking 

Department, the Oklahoma Department of Commerce, 

the Commission on Consumer Credit, the Corporation 

Commission, the Department of Environmental 

Quality, the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission, the 

State Insurance Department, the Oklahoma Department 

of Labor, the Oklahoma Securities Commission, the 

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission, the 

Department of Corrections, the Pardon and Parole 

Board, the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, 

the Office of the State Fire Marshal, the 

Department of Transportation, the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training, the Oklahoma 

State Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs 

Control, and the Department of Public Safety; 

stating sums of appropriations; stating purposes 

and restrictions upon appropriations; modifying 

references related to school funding; providing 

lapse date; making certain appropriations 

nonfiscal; and providing effective dates.  

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Arts 

Council from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Thirty-eight Thousand Thirty-

seven Dollars ($3,038,037.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

to perform the duties imposed upon the State Arts Council by law. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Billion Three Hundred Fifty-

eight Million Six Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Eight Hundred 

Thirty-seven Dollars ($1,358,675,837.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary for the financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 3.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act, 

the sum of Two Hundred Sixty-two Million Nine Hundred Twenty-seven 

Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-six Dollars ($262,927,356.00) is from 

fiscal year 1996 revenues certified for appropriation by the State 

Board of Equalization pursuant to the provisions of Section 41.29a 

of Title 62 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Mineral Leasing Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Four Hundred Seventy-

two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,472,500.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary for the financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Mineral Leasing Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Ten 

Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($1,210,591.00) or so much 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1716 Page 3 

 

thereof as may be necessary for the financial support of public 

schools. 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Twenty-eight Million Four Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-four Dollars ($28,419,654.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to accomplish the support of 

public school activities. 

SECTION 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Cash 

Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as the 

"094" Fund, the sum of Fourteen Million One Hundred Fifty-eight 

Thousand Four Hundred Forty-one Dollars ($14,158,441.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for the Purchase of Textbooks. 

SECTION 8.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Sixteen Million Two Hundred Thirty-

eight Thousand Thirty-six Dollars ($16,238,036.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for Administrative and Support Functions 

of the State Department of Education. 

SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Educational Television Authority from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Million Four 

Hundred Twenty-two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars 

($2,422,367.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Educational Television 

Authority by law. 

SECTION 10.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Hundred 

Twenty-two Million Two Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Three Hundred 

Seventy-two Dollars ($522,261,372.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for allocation by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the 

Oklahoma Constitution for the education and general operating 

budgets of the institutions and for other programs, construction, 

renovations or repairs administered by the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education. 

SECTION 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Four 

Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Dollars 

($3,435,420.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

general operating budget of the Administrative Offices of the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education. 

SECTION 12.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance 

as the "094" Fund, the sum of Five Million Eight Hundred One 

Thousand Dollars ($5,801,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to be transferred to the Oklahoma State Regents' Academic 

Scholars Trust Fund. 

SECTION 13.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance 
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as the "094" Fund, the sum of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to be transferred to the 

Oklahoma State Regents' Endowment Trust Fund. 

SECTION 14.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance 

as the "094" Fund, the sum of Thirteen Million Five Hundred Thirty-

seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Dollars ($13,537,430.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to be expended for Oklahoma tuition 

aid grants pursuant to the Oklahoma Higher Education Tuition Aid 

Act. 

SECTION 15.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Five Hundred Seven 

Thousand Dollars ($3,507,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for the purpose of capital outlay for institutions which 

are not beneficiaries of the Section 13 and New College Trust Funds. 

SECTION 16.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Regents 

for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifty-two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,252,500.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary for establishing summer academies for Oklahoma's 

most qualified students who have completed the seventh (7th) grade 

but have not completed the twelfth (12th) grade.  Said academies 

shall be established for instruction in the areas of science and 

mathematics as well as in multidisciplinary studies.  The State 

Regents shall develop the criteria for the operation of the 

academies.  All funds used for these academies shall be awarded on a 

competitive basis. 

SECTION 17.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Million Three Hundred Seventy-

nine Thousand Two Hundred Eleven Dollars ($4,379,211.00) or so much 

thereof may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Historical Society by law. 

SECTION 18.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.M. Davis 

Memorial Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred Thirty-seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred Twenty-one Dollars ($337,721.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the J.M. Davis 

Memorial Commission by law. 

SECTION 19.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Libraries from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Million Four Hundred Sixty-six 

Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars ($4,466,957.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Libraries by law. 

SECTION 20.  There is hereby appropriated to the Commissioners 

of the Land Office from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Commissioners of the Land Office Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Million 

Twenty-two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars ($5,022,770.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Commissioners of the Land Office by law. 
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SECTION 21.  There is hereby appropriated to the Physician 

Manpower Training Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the 

Office of State Finance as the "094" Fund, the sum of Three Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Physician Manpower 

Training Commission by law. 

SECTION 22.  There is hereby appropriated to the Physician 

Manpower Training Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Million Two 

Hundred Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Dollars 

($5,217,614.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Physician Manpower Training Commission 

by law. 

SECTION 23.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Private Vocational Schools from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred 

Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-six Dollars ($113,226.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Board of Private Vocational Schools by law. 

SECTION 24.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Trustees of the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics from any 

monies not otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of 

the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum 

of Three Million Three Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand Four Hundred 

Sixty-seven Dollars ($3,397,467.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Board of Trustees 

of the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics by law. 

SECTION 25.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Center 

for the Advancement of Science and Technology from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Six 

Million Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-one Dollars 

($6,050,851.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of 

Science and Technology by law. 

SECTION 26.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Commission for Teacher Preparation from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Forty-

six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($146,715.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation by law. 

SECTION 27.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Eighty-five Million 

Five Hundred Forty-nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-one Dollars 

($85,549,361.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Board of Vocational and Technical 

Education by law. 

SECTION 28.  There is hereby appropriated to the Will Rogers 

Memorial Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-one Thousand 

Six Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($491,645.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Will Rogers 

Memorial Commission by law. 
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SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

SECTION 29.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Two 

Hundred Seventy-three Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-five Dollars 

($3,273,985.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Office of the State Auditor and 

Inspector by law. 

SECTION 30.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred 

Eighty-three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($383,591.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Commission on County Government Personnel Education and 

Training.  The appropriation made in this section shall be expended 

exclusively for the purpose so stated and shall not be transferable. 

SECTION 31.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Forty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($45,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

provide uniform computer systems development, including computer 

software, for county government in accordance with the State Auditor 

and Inspector's duties to prescribe accounting procedures and to 

provide technical assistance to county government.  The 

appropriation made in this section shall be expended exclusively for 

the purpose so stated and shall not be transferable. 

SECTION 32.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Capitol Improvement Authority from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Forty 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Dollars ($140,270.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of retiring bonds issued 

by the Authority for Capital Improvements to the Capitol buildings. 

SECTION 33.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Million Twelve Thousand Six 

Hundred Sixty-six Dollars ($5,012,666.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Central Services by law. 

SECTION 34.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform maintenance on the 

Veterans Memorial within the capitol complex. 

SECTION 35.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($200,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to maintain the 

Hissom Memorial Center. 

SECTION 36.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Nine Hundred Thirty-

six Thousand Thirty-seven Dollars ($3,936,037.00) to be transferred 
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to the Building and Facility Revolving Fund created in Section 63.1 

of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes for the purpose of maintaining 

state buildings operated by the Department of Central Services. 

SECTION 37.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Public Building Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of One Hundred Forty-two Dollars 

($142.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for asbestos 

abatement programs and for the expenses of filing claims for 

reimbursement from the Manville Property Damage Settlement Trust.  

The monies designated in this section shall be expended exclusively 

for the purposes so stated and shall not be transferable. 

SECTION 38.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Public Building Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Nine Hundred Sixty-three Thousand 

Fifteen Dollars ($963,015.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

for asbestos abatement programs and for the expenses of filing 

claims for reimbursement from the Manville Property Damage 

Settlement Trust.  The monies designated in this section shall be 

expended exclusively for the purposes so stated and shall not be 

transferable. 

SECTION 39.  There is hereby appropriated to the Civil Emergency 

Management Administration from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Hundred Sixty-two 

Thousand Eight Hundred Four Dollars ($462,804.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Civil 

Emergency Management Administration by law. 

SECTION 40.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Election 

Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Five Million Eight Hundred Fourteen Thousand 

Six Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars ($5,814,657.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State 

Election Board by law. 

SECTION 41.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Election 

Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($1,260,000.00) or so much thereof as may be required to pay the 

necessary expenses of holding elections. 

SECTION 42.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of State 

Finance from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Eight Million Eighty-six Thousand One Hundred 

Seventy-eight Dollars ($8,086,178.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of State 

Finance by law. 

SECTION 43.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of State 

Finance from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Cash 

Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as the 

"094" Fund, the amount of Six Hundred Forty-nine Thousand Three 

Hundred Twenty-four Dollars ($649,324.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to pay assessments for the following intergovernmental 

agencies: 

Council of State Governments 

Government Accounting Standards Board 

National Governors' Association 

National Conference of Commissioners of Uniform State Laws 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1716 Page 8 

 

National Conference of State Legislatures 

Southern Growth Policies Board 

National Association of State Budget Officers 

Council of Governors' Policy Advisors 

Southern Governors' Association 

Education Commission of the States 

Southern Regional Education Board 

Southern States Energy Board 

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations 

National Center for State Courts 

If funds appropriated in this section are insufficient to pay 

the total assessments for the organizations named herein, the 

payment to each organization, except the National Conference of 

State Legislatures, shall be reduced proportionally to bring the 

total payments within the limits of the funds appropriated herein. 

SECTION 44.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Governor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the following amount or so much thereof as may be required 

for the following purposes: 

Personal Services, operating 

  expenses and extraordinary 

  protection of the state $1,936,300.00 

 

For payment of official and 

  necessary expenses during  

  occupancy of the Governor's  

  Mansion and to perform the  

  duties of the Governor's Office 

  pursuant to Section 7 of Title 74 

  of the Oklahoma Statutes                  35,000.00 

 

          TOTAL $1,971,300.00 

 

SECTION 45.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma House 

of Representatives from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the amount of Ten Million Nine Hundred Thirty-

one Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($10,931,117.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to pay the salaries, per diem, and 

expenses of the members of the Oklahoma House of Representatives, 

the salaries of the employees of the Oklahoma House of 

Representatives, and other necessary expenses.  Claims and payrolls 

filed against the appropriation made to the House of Representatives 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, shall be approved by the 

Speaker of the House of Representatives. 

SECTION 46.  There is hereby appropriated to the House of 

Representatives from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($350,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

purchase of Oklahoma Statutes, Session Laws, and supplements. 

SECTION 47.  There is hereby appropriated to the Legislative 

Service Bureau from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the amount of Two Million Seven Hundred 

Ninety-nine Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-two Dollars 

($2,799,472.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Legislative Service Bureau by law. 
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SECTION 48.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Lieutenant Governor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the amount of Four Hundred Twelve Thousand 

Four Hundred Forty-four Dollars ($412,444.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

the Lieutenant Governor by law. 

SECTION 49.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Merit 

Protection Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Hundred Five Thousand 

Seven Hundred Forty-three Dollars ($505,743.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma 

Merit Protection Commission by law. 

SECTION 50.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Merit 

Protection Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for legal 

services when the Attorney General is disqualified from legal 

counsel or representation of the Oklahoma Merit Protection 

Commission due to conflict of interest.  These funds shall be 

expended exclusively for this purpose and shall not be transferable. 

SECTION 51.  There is hereby appropriated to the Military 

Department of the State of Oklahoma from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Million Four 

Hundred Twenty Thousand One Hundred Eighty-two Dollars 

($4,420,182.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Military Department of the State of 

Oklahoma by law. 

SECTION 52.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Personnel Management from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Million Five Hundred Fifty-

three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-seven Dollars ($4,553,337.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of Personnel Management by law. 

SECTION 53.  There is hereby appropriated to the Secretary of 

State from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Seven Hundred 

Ninety-five Dollars ($161,795.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Secretary of State 

by law. 

SECTION 54.  There is hereby appropriated to the Secretary of 

State from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Twenty-two Thousand Four Hundred 

Dollars ($122,400.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

implement the Office of Volunteerism. 

SECTION 55.  There is hereby appropriated to the Secretary of 

State from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Dollars 

($135,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

expenses of the Office of Administrative Rules. 

SECTION 56.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Secretary of State from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 
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ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary for legal publication of 

ballot titles. 

SECTION 57.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Senate from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the following amount, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to pay monthly salaries, per diem, and expenses of the 

members of the Senate and the salaries of their employees, and such 

contingent expenses as may be ordered paid therefrom, including the 

preparation and printing of the journals and calendars of the 

Senate, and including the preparation and printing of the permanent 

journals thereof, in accordance with the following amount herein set 

forth: 

For expenses of personal services 

  (including retirement and insurance 

  costs), including those of members and  

  employees of the Senate, and  

  expenses of maintenance and operation, 

  including travel expenses, supplies, 

  materials, printing, equipment, and 

  printing of permanent journals 

  and for the renovation and 

  modification of the Senate area $7,427,026.00 

 

SECTION 58.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Forty-three Million Three Hundred 

Seventy-three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-seven Dollars 

($43,373,787.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Tax Commission by law. 

SECTION 59.  From the appropriation made in Section 58 of this 

act, the Oklahoma Tax Commission shall pay an amount not to exceed 

One Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($158,650.00) for the personal services and other operating expenses 

of the Office of the State Auditor and Inspector in performing 

audits of the Oklahoma Tax Commission and motor license agents as 

required by law. 

SECTION 60.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission for transfer to the Fund for Reimbursement of Counties 

from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue 

Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, 

the sum of Six Hundred Forty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty-three 

Dollars ($647,543.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

reimburse the counties for revenue lost because of the homestead 

exemption provided for by Section 2890 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes.  No monies shall be disbursed to any county that is not in 

compliance with the assessment requirements mandated by the Supreme 

Court of the State of Oklahoma in State ex rel. Poulos v. State 

Board of Equalization, 646 P.2d 1269, 1273 (Okla. 1982). 

SECTION 61.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to improve the 

revenue estimating system of the State of Oklahoma. 

SECTION 62.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Treasurer from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 
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ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Two Hundred Twenty-

six Thousand One Hundred Fifty-two Dollars ($3,226,152.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Office of the State Treasurer by law. 

SECTION 63.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Treasurer from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Hundred Ninety-nine Thousand 

Three Hundred Forty-six Dollars ($599,346.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to pay for bank service charges.  The appropriation 

made in this section shall be expended exclusively for the purpose 

so stated and shall not be transferable. 

SECTION 64.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Land 

Reimbursement Fund from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance 

as the "094" Fund, the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to make 

payments to counties for agricultural land free of homesteads which 

is owned by the state as school or park land. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT 

SECTION 65.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Million Eighty-six Thousand 

One Hundred Forty-seven Dollars ($4,086,147.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

the Attorney General by law. 

SECTION 66.  There is hereby appropriated to the Attorney 

General's Evidence Fund provided for in Section 19 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State 

Finance as the "094" Fund, the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for 

expenses relative to any pending case or other matter within the 

official responsibility of the Attorney General. 

SECTION 67.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary for the required expenses of 

the Public Employees Relation Board.  The monies designated in this 

section shall be used exclusively for the purpose so stated and 

shall not be transferable. 

SECTION 68.  There is hereby appropriated to the Court of 

Criminal Appeals from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty-

six Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($1,826,117.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Court of Criminal Appeals by law. 

SECTION 69.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Twenty-two Million Nine Hundred 

Forty-four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-six Dollars ($22,944,566.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the district attorneys and District Attorneys Council by law. 

SECTION 70.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as 
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the "094" Fund, the sum of Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars 

($380,000.00) or so much thereof as may be required by the district 

attorneys and District Attorneys Council to pay witness fees as 

required by Section 82 of Title 28 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 71.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as 

the "094" Fund, the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

to be transferred to the District Attorneys Evidence Fund. 

SECTION 72.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Thirteen Million One Hundred Thirty-five 

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-one Dollars ($13,135,981.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

District Courts by law. 

SECTION 73.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the State 

Judicial Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Six Hundred One Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-two 

Dollars ($601,462.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 74.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the State 

Judicial Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Eleven Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($11,400,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 75.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Ethics 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred Eleven Thousand Six 

Hundred Fifty-two Dollars ($311,652.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State Ethics 

Commission by law. 

SECTION 76.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Indigent Defense System from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Eight Million One Hundred 

Twenty-two Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-four Dollars ($8,122,264.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Indigent Defense System by law. 

SECTION 77.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Two Million Nine Hundred Forty-five Thousand 

Twenty-one Dollars ($2,945,021.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State Supreme Court 

or Court of Appeals by law. 

SECTION 78.  There is hereby appropriated to the Supreme Court 

Revolving Fund from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Six Hundred 

Fifty-three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-six Dollars ($653,466.00) 

for expenditures authorized by Section 9, Chapter 225, O.S.L. 1994 

(20 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 1310.1). 

SECTION 79.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Cash Flow 

Revenue Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as the "094" 

Fund, the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) 
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or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Supreme Court or Court of Appeals by law. 

SECTION 80.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Workers' 

Compensation Administration Fund of the State Treasury for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Four Million Six 

Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-nine Dollars 

($4,635,899.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Supreme Court or Court of Appeals 

by law. 

SECTION 81.  There is hereby appropriated to the Workers' 

Compensation Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Workers' Compensation Administration Fund of the State Treasury 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Three Hundred 

Thirty-three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars ($333,759.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Workers' Compensation Court by law. 

SECTION 82.  There is hereby appropriated to the Workers' 

Compensation Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Workers' Compensation Administration Fund of the State Treasury 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million 

Five Hundred Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars ($3,507,906.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Workers' Compensation Court by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

SECTION 83.  There is hereby appropriated to the Commission on 

Children and Youth from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Sixty-nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars ($1,269,539.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Commission on Children and Youth by law. 

SECTION 84.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Handicapped Concerns from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred Ten Thousand One 

Hundred Twenty-six Dollars ($310,126.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

Handicapped Concerns by law. 

SECTION 85.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Health from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Thirty-nine Million Five Hundred 

Eighty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars 

($39,588,589.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Department of Health by law. 

SECTION 86.  There is hereby appropriated to the Human Rights 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-five Thousand 

Three Hundred Seventy-three Dollars ($665,373.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Human 

Rights Commission by law. 

SECTION 87.  There is hereby appropriated to the Indian Affairs 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand 

Six Hundred Seventy-two Dollars ($168,672.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Indian 

Affairs Commission by law. 
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SECTION 88.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.D. McCarty 

Center for Handicapped Children from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Eight Hundred 

Fifty-eight Thousand One Hundred Seventy-six Dollars ($858,176.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the J.D. McCarty Center for Handicapped Children by law. 

SECTION 89.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.D. McCarty 

Center for Handicapped Children from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the 

Office of State Finance as the "094" Fund, the sum of Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the J.D. McCarty Center 

for Handicapped Children by law. 

SECTION 90.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Medicolegal Investigations from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Million Two 

Hundred Ninety-one Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-one Dollars 

($2,291,391.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Board of Medicolegal Investigations by 

law. 

SECTION 91.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by 

the Office of State Finance as the "094" Fund, the sum of Two 

Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,800,000.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by law. 

SECTION 92.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One 

Hundred Nine Million Five Hundred Twenty-three Thousand Nine Hundred 

Fifty-five Dollars ($109,523,955.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by law. 

SECTION 93.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the 

Office of State Finance as the "094" Fund, the sum of One Million 

Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Veterans 

Affairs by law. 

SECTION 94.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Fourteen Million 

Five Hundred Sixty-five Thousand Four Hundred Forty-seven Dollars 

($14,565,447.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs 

by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES 

SECTION 95.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as 

the "094" Fund, the sum of Twenty-seven Million Six Hundred Eighty-

one Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-eight Dollars ($27,681,428.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law. 
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SECTION 96.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-two Million One 

Hundred Fifty-six Thousand Five Hundred Eleven Dollars 

($232,156,511.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law. 

SECTION 97.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Ten Million Dollars 

($10,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Human Services by law. 

SECTION 98.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred Thirty Million Five 

Hundred Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-four Dollars 

($330,510,754.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Human Services by law. 

SECTION 99.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State 

Finance as the "094" Fund, the sum of One Million Eight Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services by law. 

SECTION 100.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Nineteen Million Four Hundred 

Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-five Dollars ($19,418,385.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Rehabilitation Services by law. 

SECTION 101.  There is hereby appropriated to the University 

Hospitals Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Twenty-six Million Five Hundred 

Seventy-six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-six Dollars ($26,576,556.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the University Hospitals Authority by law. 

SECTION 102.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Juvenile Affairs from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Seventy-eight Million Five Hundred 

One Thousand Sixty-nine Dollars ($78,501,069.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

Juvenile Affairs by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 

SECTION 103.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Agriculture from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Fourteen Million Seven Hundred 

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-three Dollars ($14,708,753.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Department of Agriculture by law. 

SECTION 104.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Conservation Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Million Fifty-nine 
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Thousand Thirty-two Dollars ($5,059,032.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma 

Conservation Commission by law. 

SECTION 105.  There is hereby appropriated to the Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred Ninety Thousand Nine 

Hundred Fifty-eight Dollars ($390,958.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas Board by law. 

SECTION 106.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mines from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Eight Hundred Eighty-six Thousand Five Hundred 

Thirteen Dollars ($886,513.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of Mines 

by law. 

SECTION 107.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Twenty-one Million 

Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Three Dollars 

($21,790,703.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department by law. 

SECTION 108.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Two Hundred Sixty-one 

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-two Dollars ($3,261,552.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Water Resources Board by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON REGULATORY SERVICES 

SECTION 109.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Banking 

Department from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Million One Hundred Sixty-nine 

Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($2,169,716.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

State Banking Department by law. 

SECTION 110.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Fourteen Million Four Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-two Dollars ($14,450,472.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Department of Commerce by law. 

SECTION 111.  There is hereby appropriated to the Commission on 

Consumer Credit from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-two Thousand 

Thirteen Dollars ($662,013.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Commission on 

Consumer Credit by law. 

SECTION 112.  There is hereby appropriated to the Corporation 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Cash 

Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as the 

"094" Fund, the sum of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Corporation Commission by law. 
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SECTION 113.  There is hereby appropriated to the Corporation 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Six Hundred Forty-five 

Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-two Dollars ($1,645,962.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Corporation Commission by law. 

SECTION 114.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Environmental Quality from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Seven Million Two Hundred 

Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-four Dollars ($7,214,944.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Environmental Quality by law. 

SECTION 115.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Horse 

Racing Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-

two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-five Dollars ($1,972,285.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission by law. 

SECTION 116.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Insurance Department from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Two Million Four Hundred Thirty-

eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars ($2,438,639.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the State Insurance Department by law. 

SECTION 117.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Labor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Three Hundred Twenty-

four Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-four Dollars ($1,324,434.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Department of Labor by law. 

SECTION 118.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Labor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the Special Occupational Health and Safety Fund for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Nine Hundred Thousand  

Dollars ($1,900,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Labor by 

law. 

SECTION 119.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Securities Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Five Hundred Fourteen Thousand 

Four Hundred Seventy-one Dollars ($514,471.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma 

Securities Commission by law. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION 

SECTION 120.  There is hereby appropriated to the Alcoholic 

Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million Two 

Hundred Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-six Dollars 

($3,260,876.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement 

Commission by law. 

SECTION 121.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Corrections from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 
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General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Ninety-seven Million 

Two Hundred Sixty-four Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-four Dollars 

($197,264,434.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Corrections by law. 

SECTION 122.  There is hereby appropriated to the Pardon and 

Parole Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Five Hundred Twenty-six 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-five Dollars ($1,526,235.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Pardon and Parole Board by law. 

SECTION 123.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Investigation from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Eight Million Sixty-nine 

Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($8,069,848.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation by law. 

SECTION 124.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Fire Marshal from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Nine Hundred Eighty-five Thousand 

Seven Hundred Nine Dollars ($985,709.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of the 

State Fire Marshal by law. 

SECTION 125.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Transportation from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

State Transportation Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Hundred Seventy-six Million 

Five Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($176,533,750.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Transportation by law.  

Said appropriation shall be transferred to the State Highway 

Construction and Maintenance Fund and shall be expended in the same 

manner and for the same purposes as provided by law for other monies 

accruing to the credit of the State Highway Construction and 

Maintenance Fund. 

SECTION 126.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Transportation from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

State Transportation Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1994, the sum of Seven Million Eight Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Five Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($7,850,548.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Transportation by law.  Said appropriation shall be 

transferred to the State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund 

and shall be expended in the same manner and for the same purposes 

as provided by law for other monies accruing to the credit of the 

State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund. 

SECTION 127.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the C.L.E.E.T. Fund for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Three Hundred Seventy-eight 

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars ($1,378,589.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training by law. 

SECTION 128.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the C.L.E.E.T. Fund for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1994, the sum of Two Hundred Sixty-four Thousand Four 
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Hundred Seventy-three Dollars ($264,473.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Council on 

Law Enforcement Education and Training by law. 

SECTION 129.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training by law. 

SECTION 130.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three 

Million Six Hundred Forty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-one 

Dollars ($3,649,281.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control by law. 

SECTION 131.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Forty-eight Million Three Hundred 

Twenty-four Thousand Two Hundred Forty-eight Dollars 

($48,324,248.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Public Safety by law. 

SECTION 132.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Cash Flow Reserve Fund designated by the Office of State Finance as 

the "094" Fund, the sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

purchase of motor vehicles. 

SECTION 133.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

C.L.E.E.T. Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of 

Four Hundred Two Thousand One Dollars ($402,001.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Public Safety by law. 

SECTION 134.  The appropriations made by Sections 1, 8, 9, 17, 

18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 

36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 61, 

62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 

79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 103, 

104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 

117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132 

and 133 of this act shall be subject to fiscal year limitations and 

may be encumbered through June 30, 1996.  Any unexpended funds 

remaining after November 15, 1996, shall lapse and be transferred to 

the credit of the proper fund for the then current fiscal year. 

SECTION 135.  The appropriations made by Sections 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 

10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 27, 40, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 57, 95, 

96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 125 and 126 of this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 136.  Sections 1 and 6 through 133 of this act shall 

become effective July 1, 1995. 

SECTION 137.  Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this act shall become 

effective August 1, 1995. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of March, 1995. 
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Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 29th day of March, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


